

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR -6/9/2013
R/COURT NO.
ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 22308 OF 2013

State of Jharkhand Petitioner
VERSUS
M/s. G.S. Atwal & Co., (Engineering) Pvt. Ltd. Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Heard.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.

Subject to the outcome of this case and without prejudice to the contentions of either side, we direct that measurements of the work executed by the respondent in this special leave petition in respect of Claim Nos.6 and 7, mentioned in the Award made by the learned Arbitrator, shall be recorded by the Chief Engineer/Superintendent Engineer concerned. While doing so the Chief Engineer/Superintendent Engineer shall also associate the respondent-claimant with the process of measurement. A report based on the measurement so taken shall be submitted to this Court quantifying the extent of work and the amount payable on that basis to the respondent-claimant in terms of the Award."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 30/7/2013 to sole respondent through registered A.D. post. Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Advocate has on 30/8/2013, filed vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Id. Registrar Court with this Report.

DATED THIS THE 31ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Advocate

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR